

Nos. 16-1424, 16-1435, 16-1474, 16-1482

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PENOBSCOT NATION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, on its own behalf,
and for the benefit of the Penobscot Nation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

AARON M. FREY, Attorney General for the State of Maine; JUDY A. CAMUSO,
Commissioner for the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife; JOEL T.
WILKINSON, Colonel for the Maine Warden Service; STATE OF MAINE; TOWN OF
HOWLAND; TRUE TEXTILES, INC.; GUILDFORD-SANGERVILLE SANITARY DISTRICT;
CITY OF BREWER; TOWN OF MILLINOCKET; KRUGER ENERGY (USA) INC.; VEAZIE
SEWER DISTRICT; TOWN OF MATTAWAMKEAG; COVANTA MAINE LLC; LINCOLN
SANITARY DISTRICT; TOWN OF EAST MILLINOCKET; TOWN OF LINCOLN; VERSO
PAPER CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

EXPERA OLD TOWN; TOWN OF BUCKSPORT; LINCOLN PAPER AND TISSUE LLC;
GREAT NORTHERN PAPER COMPANY LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

TOWN OF ORONO,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CURRENT AND FORMER CO-CHAIRS AND
VICE-CHAIRS OF THE BIPARTISAN CONGRESSIONAL NATIVE
AMERICAN CAUCUS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Seth Davis
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720
Phone: (510) 642-3943
sethdavis@berkeley.edu

David W.S. Lieberman
20 Park Plaza, Ste. 438
Boston, MA 02116-4334
Phone: (617) 804-6401
david@thomasdurrell.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS RESERVES INDIAN LANDS IN ORDER TO ASSIST AND PROTECT INDIAN TRIBES AND EXPECTS COURTS TO INTERPRET ITS ACTIONS IN FAVOR OF INDIANS IN ORDER TO ACCOMPLISH THAT PURPOSE.....	6
II. CONGRESS EXPECTS COURTS TO CONSTRUE ANY AMBIGUITY IN ITS INDIAN-RELATED LEGISLATION IN FAVOR OF INDIANS, AS REQUIRED BY THE LONGSTANDING INDIAN CANON OF CONSTRUCTION.....	9
A. The Indian Canon Of Construction Requires Courts To Construe Statutes In Favor Of Indian Tribes’ Sovereignty And Property Rights.....	10
B. Congress Cannot Cede Indian Tribal Sovereignty Or Property Rights Over Resources Through Inadvertent Or Implied Abrogation.....	17
III. WHEN THE UNITED STATES ACTS AS TRUSTEE TO SETTLE AN INDIAN TRIBE’S LAND CLAIMS, CONGRESS EXPECTS THE FEDERAL COURTS TO GIVE FULL EFFECT TO THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT IN LIGHT OF THE UNITED STATES’ SOLEMN TRUST DUTIES.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akins v. Penobscot Nation, 130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997) 14

Alaska Pac. Fisheries Co. v. United States, 248 U.S. 78 (1918)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma, 397 U.S. 620 (1970) 12

Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985) 13, 19

Cnty. of Yakima v. Conf. Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation, 502 U.S. 251
(1992) 5, 9, 20

Herrera v. Wyoming, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)..... 11

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... 12

Idaho v. United States, 533 U.S. 262 (2001) 12

Maine v. Johnson, 498 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007) 8

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 572 U.S. 782 (2014) 7

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172
(1999) 10, 11, 18

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... 9

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) 13

Penobscot Nation v. Fellencer, 164 F.3d 706 (1st Cir. 1999) 10

Penobscot Nation v. Mills, 861 F.3d 324 (1st Cir. 2017) 4, 7, 8

Pigeon River Improvement, Slide & Boom Co. v. Cox Ltd., 291 U.S. 138
(1934) 10

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 10

Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942) 19

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, 476 U.S. 498 (1986)..... 13

State v. Dana, 404 A.2d 551 (Me. 1979) 15

United States ex rel. Hualpai Indians v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R., 314 U.S. 339
(1941) 9

United States v. Holt State Bank, 270 U.S. 49 (1926) 12

United States v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905) 13, 17
Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)..... 11
Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 10

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 14
 25 U.S.C. § 1451..... 17
 25 U.S.C. § 1721..... 3, 7, 16
 25 U.S.C. § 1722..... 8
 25 U.S.C. § 1723..... 7, 16
 25 U.S.C. § 1725..... 6
 25 U.S.C. § 5302..... 20
 25 U.S.C. Supp. IV (Sep. 2016) 3
 26 U.S.C. § 7873..... 17
 30 M.R.S.A. § 6201 4
 30 M.R.S.A. § 6203 6, 7, 8
 30 M.R.S.A. § 6207 3, 6, 18, 21

Session Laws

Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137 14
 Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-420
 94 Stat. 1785..... 16

Regulations

44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Jan. 31, 1979)..... 15

Legislative History

126 Cong. Rec. H. 9275 (daily ed., Sept. 22, 1980) 16
 126 Cong. Rec. S. 13198 (daily ed. Sept. 23, 1980)..... 16
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-1353 (1980) 7, 15, 16, 20
 H.R. Rep. No. 101-877 (1990) 11

S. Rep. No. 90-841 (1967)..... 11
S. Rep. No. 96-957 (1980)..... 7, 14, 16, 20, 21

Treatises and Journal Articles

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) 6, 7, 10, 12
William H. Rodgers, Jr., *Treatment As Tribe, Treatment As State: The Penobscot
Indians and the Clean Water Act*, 55 Ala. L. Rev. 815 (2004)..... 8
